
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

KING GEORGE'S FIELD 
CHARITY BOARD 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 6 April 2011 at 1.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Meeting  Room M73, 7th Floor , Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

 

  
  
  
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
  
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD  
 

Wednesday, 6 April 2011 
 

1.30 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 
28th July 2010. 
 
 

3 - 6  

  
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
4 .1 Stepney Green - Crossrail Update and Implications (KGFCB 005/1011)  (Pages 7 - 

16) 
 
4 .2 Licensing the Ecology Pavilion as a venue for marriages and civil partnerships 

(KGFCB 006/1011)  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 



 
 
 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

6 .1 Leasing of Shop Unit under the Green Bridge, Mile End 
Park. (KGFCB 007/1011)   

 

21 - 40  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\2\AI00029265\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accorda
[...]
 decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\2\AI00029265\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 6:3PM ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2010 
 

ROOM M72, 7TH FLOOR TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
Councillor Shahed Ali (Lead Member, Environment) 
Councillor David Edgar (Lead Member, Resources) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Lead Member, Regeneration and 

Employment) 
Councillor Denise Jones (Lead Member, Culture and Creative 

Industries) 
Councillor Joshua Peck (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Lead Member, Health and Wellbeing) 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Michael Rosen (Director, Mile End Park) 
Luke Cully (Directorate Finance Manager, Environment & 

Culture) 
Jill Bell (Legal officer) 

 
Caroline Chalklin (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas was elected Chair at the previous meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011  
 
Councillor Joshua Peck was elected Vice-Chair at the previous meeting. 
 
Councillor Peck in the Chair 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Helal Abbas, Shiria Khatun, Abdal 
Ullah and Marc Francis. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Denise Jones declared a non-prejudicial personal interest as a 
member of the Mile End Partnership Board. 

5. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the King George’s Fields Charity Board 
meeting held on 6th January 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.1 Terms Of Reference Report (KGFCB 002/1011)  
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum of the King 
George’s Fields Charity Board be noted. 

II. That the dates of meetings during the current Municipal Year be noted; 
III. That the start time of meetings be provisionally set at 6.30pm. 

 
6.2 King George's Field Charity Board Annual Accounts 2009/2010 (KGFCB 

003/1011)  
 
Mr Cully introduced the Annual Accounts and report for the 2009-10 financial 
year.  He directed the Board’s attention to the overspend on Mile End Park, 
and explained that this was offset by a surplus in the 2008-09 financial year. 
 
Board members made a number of points, including: 

• Councillor Jones expressed annoyance at the length of time taken to 
let the empty premises formerly occupied by the ‘Venus’ nightspot 

• Councillor Edgar said that the Charity’s income stream was now 
negative, due to the loss of income from the Mile End Park shops. 

• Councillor Peck noted that it was difficult to manage a fluctuating 
income.  The Ecology Pavilion was being used for weddings and for 
examinations.  The cost of events was now being scaled down: the 
‘Park Life’ event only cost £350.  It was commendable that officers 
were working to g
[...]
 park that would otherwise be lost.  This might 
include the opportunity to utilise a building that would otherwise be 
empty and therefore not earning money 

 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Nil  
 

8. EXEMPT MINUTES  
Nil  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 

The meeting ended at 6:50pm 
 
 

Signed  
 
 

 
Chair, King George’s Charity Board 

Page 5



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\2\AI00029270\SteppingStonesKingGeorge3003110.doc 

 

1 
 

Committee: 
 
King George’s Fields 
Charity Board 
 

Date: 
 
6th April 2011  

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: 
 
(KGFCB 
005/1011) 

Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  
Owen Whalley – Head of Major Projects, 
Development and Renewal 
 
Originating officer(s)  
Bob Bennett – Crossrail Project Manager 
 

Title:   
Stepney Green  – Crossrail Update and 
Implications  
 
 
Wards Affected:  
Stepney Green 

 
 
1.   SUMMARY 

 
1.1. At the last meeting of the Board held on 5th January 2010 officers provided an 

update on the Crossrail proposals at Stepney Green as they affected both the 
Park and football pitch as well as Stepping Stones Farm.  In that report it was 
noted that the football pitch would no longer be directly affected by the Crossrail 
works but that the western third of Stepping Stones Farm would be required by 
the construction works. Since that time detailed proposals for the construction 
works have been developed and design proposals for the head house building 
above the Intervention shaft have been presented to the Council. At the 
beginning of the year Crossrail took formal possession of the area required for 
construction works. 
 

1.2. The report also provided information on the significant progress being made by 
the new Charitable Company now occupying and managing the Farm site.  Since 
that time Phase 1 of the Crossrail mitigation wor
[...]



 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee/Meeting: 

 
King George’s Fields 
Charity Board 

Date: 

 
06.04.11 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 

 
 
 

Report No: 

(KGFCB 
006/1011) 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director 
Communities, 
Localities and Culture 
 
Originating officer(s)   
Michael Rowan 
Director of Mile End 
Park 
 

Title:  

 
Licensing 
the Ecology 
Pavilion as 
a venue for 
marriages 
and civil 
partnerships  
 
Ward(s):  
Wards 

Affected: n/a 

  

 
 
 
 
Lead Member 

 

n/a 

Community Plan Theme 

  
A great place to live 

Strategic Priority 

 
Support vibrant town centres and a cleaner safer 
public realm 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. As part of a strategy to increase revenue from the use of the buildings within 

the park the Ecology Pavilion was adapted to operate more effectively as a 
venue for wedding receptions etc.  

 
1.2. An increasing number of enquiries from potential clients ask if the Pavilion is 

licensed for holding marriages and civil partnership ceremonies.  
  
1.3. It is anticipated that by having a licence for the holding marriage ceremonies 

the Pavilion will be more competitive in the market place and will potentially 
increase the number of bookings or the duration of the bookings.  

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 17



 

 

2 

 

 

 

 
 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 

That the King George’s Fields Charity Board – 
 
2.1 Agree that an application is made in the name of the charity to licence the 

Ecology Pavilion as a venue for marriage and civil partnerships   
 
 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

3.1 If the application is successful it is likely that there will be a positive rise in 
bookings and the amount of revenue raised from each booking 

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

4.1  To continue to offer the Ecology Pavilion as a venue for receptions only.  
 

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 Since April 1995, it has been possible to arrange for civil ceremonies to take 

place at certain venues other than a register office. Thes
[...]
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Stepney Green - Crossrail Update and Implications (KGFCB 005/1011)
	Map for agenda

	4.2 Licensing the Ecology Pavilion as a venue for marriages and civil partnerships (KGFCB 006/1011)
	6.1 Leasing of Shop Unit under the Green Bridge, Mile End Park. (KGFCB 007/1011)
	Microsoft Word - Appendix 1
	Microsoft Word - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/04/2011 

SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 3.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2011 
 

LEADERSHIP MEETING ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) (Mayor) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Heather Bonfield – (Interim Service Head Cultural Services , 

Communities Localities & Culture) 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
Bob Bennett – (Cross Project Manager) 
Bob Knowles – (Finance Officer) 

 
Daniel Hudson – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
  
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
  
 

4.1 Stepney Green - Crossrail Update and Implications (KGFCB 005/1011)  
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/04/2011 

SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 

 

2 

  
 

4.2 Licensing the Ecology Pavilion as a venue for marriages and civil 
partnerships (KGFCB 006/1011)  
 
  

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
  



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
06/04/2011 

SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
6.1 Leasing of Shop Unit under the Green Bridge, Mile End Park. (KGFCB 

007/1011)  
 
The Interim Service Head Cultural Services (H. Bonfield) introduced the report 
and clarified the decision sought. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a lease be entered into with Costa Coffee to fill the 
vacancy left by the former Halaiano restaurant in accordance with the terms 
proposed in Appendix 2. 
 
Debate then centred upon the possible streamlining of the process for 
considering and resolving lease decision and notwithstanding the proposal of 
Legal Services it was RESOLVED that such matter needed to be duly 
considered by the whole Board and to that end if necessary ext-ordinary 
meetings could be arranged.   
 
  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 


